

Nos. 10-55322, 10-55324 & 10-55434

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Phil Thalheimer, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

City of San Diego,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
The Honorable Irma E. Gonzalez, Presiding
District Court No. 09-CV-2862-IEG

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL IN PART/AFFIRMANCE IN PART**

DAVID BLAIR-LOY
ACLU Foundation of San Diego & Imperial Counties
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
(619) 232-2121

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. A BAN ON CONTRIBUTIONS MORE THAN 12 MONTHS
 BEFORE AN ELECTION BEARS NO RELATIONSHIP TO
 ANY INTEREST IN PREVENTING CORRUPTION OR ITS
 APPEARANCE2

 II. THE CITY HAS NO VALID INTEREST IN CURTAILING
 INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES OR CONTRIBUTIONS
 TO INDEPENDENT COMMITTEES11

 A. ECCO Curtails Independent Expenditures11

 B. ECCO's Limits on Independent Expenditures Violate the
 First Amendment15

 C. A Limit on Contributions to Independent Committees
 Violates the First Amendment25

 D. The City May Address its Concerns by Other Means,
 Including Rigorous Disclosure Requirements27

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Spear, 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....3

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2

California Medical Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....18

California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....28

California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph, 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....28

Californians for Fair Representation – No on 77 v. Superior Court, 138 Cal. App. 4th 15 (2006)28

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....14

Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)15

Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....30

Emily’s List v. Federal Election Comm’n, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13, 16

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..30

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee, 533 U.S. 431 (2001)17

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee, 470 U.S. 480 (1985) passim

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....29

First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....30

Gable v. Patton, 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....6

Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine, 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)....14

Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach, ___ F.3d ___, No. 07-55691, 2010 WL 1729710 (9th Cir. Apr. 30, 2010) passim

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)18

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley, 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005).....9

North Carolina Right To Life Committee v. Leake, 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) ...7

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)7

Opinion of the Justices to the House of Representatives, 418 Mass. 1201 N.E.2d 213 (1994).....5

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)10

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)12

State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union, 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999) (*AkCLU*).....4

Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Zeller v. The Florida Bar, 909 F. Supp. 1518 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....3

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....12

Cal. Govt. Code §§ 82031, 85500.....16

Cal. Govt. Code § 84200.5(g).....29

Cal. Govt. Code § 84203.5.....29

Cal. Govt. Code § 85500(b).....27

Cal. Govt. Code §§ 82013, 84200(a)-(b), 84211(f).....28

Cal. Govt. Code §§ 84605, 85505.....29

ECCO § 27.290312

ECCO § 27.293028

ECCO § 27.2935(a).....2
ECCO § 27.2936(b)12
ECCO § 27.2936(f)12
ECCO § 27.2938(a).....3
ECCO § 27.2938(b)3
ECCO §§ 27.2930, 27.293129
San Diego City Charter Art. III, § 138
San Diego Municipal Code § 22.0101.5.....8

Other Authorities

Richard L. Hasen, *Buckley is Dead, Long Live Buckley*, 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 31
(2004).....23
